



**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 3,
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 40**

June 18, 2013 – Offered by Representatives VOS and SUDER.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

2 **1.** Page 5, line 6: delete “and 3.” and substitute “to 4.”

3 **1m.** Page 5, line 21: after that line insert:

4 “em. The methodology to ensure the competitive and transparent sale of the
5 property.”

6 **2.** Page 6, line 7: delete “This subdivision” and substitute:

7 “4. This paragraph”.

8 **3.** Page 10, line 7: after “agency” insert “other than the investment board”.

9 **3m.** Page 52, line 24: after that line insert:

10 “5m. The methodology to ensure the competitive and transparent sale of the
11 property.”

1 **4.** Page 65, line 11: delete “The” and substitute “Except as otherwise provided
2 by law, the”.

3 **5.** Page 322, line 20: on lines 20 and 21, after “(j)” insert “(title)”.

4 **6.** Page 322, line 23: delete the material beginning with “All moneys” and
5 ending with page 323, line 2.

6 **7.** Page 324, line 11: on lines 11 and 12, after “(fv)” insert “(title)”.

7 **8.** Page 324, line 14: delete the material beginning with “A sum” and ending
8 with line 15.

9 **9.** Page 406, line 12: after that line insert:

10 **“SECTION 520p.** 25.46 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

11 25.46 (5) The fees imposed under s. ~~101.14~~ 168.23 (5) (a) for environmental
12 management.”.

13 **10.** Page 414, line 1: delete the material beginning with “where” and ending
14 with “rule,” on line 2 and substitute “at facilities and specified property locations
15 where prohibited by s. NR 45.06, Wis. Adm. Code,”.

16 **11.** Page 513, line 16: delete “**intellectually**” and substitute
17 “**developmentally**”.

18 **12.** Page 656, line 10: delete “A person chosen by the county’s public defender’s
19 office” and substitute “The presiding judge of the circuit court, or his or her designee”.

20 **13.** Page 665, line 17: delete lines 17 and 18 and substitute “66.0304 (1) (b)
21 “Bond” means any bond, note or other obligation of ~~a commission~~ issued or entered
22 into or acquired under this section,”.

23 **14.** Page 677, line 16: after that line insert:

1 “**SECTION 1269L.** 66.0412 of the statutes is created to read:

2 **66.0412 Local regulation of real estate brokers, brokerage services. (1)**

3 DEFINITIONS. In this section:

4 (a) “Broker” means a real estate broker licensed under ch. 452.

5 (b) “Local governmental unit” has the meaning given in s. 66.0131 (1) (a).

6 (c) “Political subdivision” means any city, village, town, or county.

7 **(2) REGULATION OF BROKERS, BROKERAGE SERVICES.** (a) A local governmental unit
8 may not enact an ordinance or adopt a resolution that does any of the following:

9 1. In relation to the provision of real estate services, imposes any fees on
10 brokers or on real estate brokerage services.

11 2. Imposes any regulations on the professional services provided by a broker
12 or by a person who provides real estate brokerage services.

13 (b) If a local governmental unit has in effect on the effective date of this
14 paragraph [LRB inserts date], an ordinance or resolution that is inconsistent with
15 par. (a), the ordinance or resolution does not apply and may not be enforced.”.

16 **15.** Page 678, line 17: after “provision of” insert “state or local”.

17 **16.** Page 679, line 2: after that line insert:

18 “(d) A residency requirement imposed by a local governmental unit under par.
19 (b) or (c) does not apply to any volunteer law enforcement, fire, or emergency
20 personnel who are employees of a local governmental unit.”.

21 **17.** Page 686, line 20: after “date]” insert “, except that, if the facility is located
22 in a municipally designated landmark, the facility is in existence and meets the
23 requirements of this subsection on September 30, 2014”.

24 **18.** Page 687, line 20: delete lines 20 to 25.

1 **19.** Page 688, line 1: delete lines 1 to 8.

2 **20.** Page 693, line 3: delete lines 3 to 11.

3 **21.** Page 738, line 15: delete lines 15 to 22.

4 **22.** Page 740, line 19: delete the material beginning with that line and ending
5 with page 743, line 19.

6 **23.** Page 796, line 9: delete lines 9 to 16.

7 **24.** Page 862, line 2: after that line insert:

8 “**SECTION 1500f.** 77.59 (6) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

9 77.59 (6) (c) The department shall notify any person who files a petition for
10 redetermination that the person may deposit the entire deficiency determination,
11 including any penalty or interest, with the department when the petition is filed or
12 at any time before the department makes its redetermination. Any deposited
13 amount which is refunded shall bear interest at the rate of ~~9%~~ 3 percent per year
14 during the time the funds were on deposit. A person may also pay any portion of a
15 deficiency determination admitted to be correct and the payment shall be considered
16 an admission of the validity of that portion of the deficiency determination and may
17 not be recovered in an appeal or in any other action or proceeding.

18 **SECTION 1500j.** 77.60 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

19 77.60 (1) (a) Except as provided in par. (b), unpaid taxes shall bear interest at
20 the rate of ~~12%~~ per year from the due date of the return until paid or deposited with
21 the department. Taxes refunded to the seller shall bear interest at ~~9%~~ 3 percent per
22 year from the due date of the return to the date on which the refund is certified on
23 the refund rolls. An extension of time within which to file a return shall not extend
24 the due date of the return for purposes of interest computation. Taxes refunded to

1 the buyer shall bear interest at ~~9%~~ 3 percent per year from the last day of the month
2 following the month during which the buyer paid the tax to the date on which the
3 refund is certified on the refund rolls.”.

4 **25.** Page 867, line 22: after that line insert:

5 “**SECTION 1508r.** 78.68 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

6 78.68 (1) Unpaid taxes shall bear interest at the rate of 12% per year from the
7 due date of the tax until paid or deposited with the department, and all refunded
8 taxes bear interest at the rate of ~~9%~~ 3 percent per year from the due date of the return
9 to the date on which the refund is certified on the refund rolls.”.

10 **26.** Page 872, line 7: delete lines 7 to 13 and substitute “\$3,000 or more shall

11 be by formal contract approved by the governor. The department shall conduct a
12 uniform cost-benefit analysis, as defined in s. 16.70 (3g), of each proposed
13 engagement under this subsection that involves an estimated expenditure of more
14 than ~~\$25,000~~ \$300,000 in accordance with standards prescribed by rule of the
15 department. The department shall review periodically, and before any renewal, the
16 continued appropriateness of contracting pursuant to each engagement under this
17 subsection that involves an estimated expenditure of more than ~~\$25,000~~ \$300,000.”.

18 **27.** Page 903, line 4: after that line insert:

19 “**SECTION 1587pb.** 91.04 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

20 91.04 (2) (intro.) A review and analysis of relevant information related to the
21 farmland preservation program under this chapter and associated tax credit claims
22 under subch. IX of ch. 71 and grant applications under s. 91.90, including
23 information related to all of the following:

24 **SECTION 1587pc.** 91.04 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

1 91.04 (2) (b) Tax credit claims by landowners and grants paid to landowners,
2 including the number of claimants and applicants for grants, the amount of credits
3 claimed and grants paid, acreage covered by tax credit claims and grant applications,
4 the amount of credits claimed and grant applications made under zoning ordinances
5 and under farmland preservation agreements, and relevant projections and trends.

6 **SECTION 1587pd.** 91.60 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

7 91.60 (3) (c) The department and an owner of land who entered into a farmland
8 preservation agreement before July 1, 2009, may agree to modify the farmland
9 preservation agreement in order to allow the owner to claim the tax credit under s.
10 71.613 for a taxable year beginning before January 1, 2014, rather than the tax credit
11 for which the owner would otherwise be eligible. The department and an owner of
12 land who entered into a farmland preservation agreement before July 1, 2009, may
13 agree to modify the farmland preservation agreement in order to allow the owner to
14 receive a grant under s. 91.90 rather than the tax credit to which the owner would
15 otherwise be eligible.”.

16 **28.** Page 904, line 13: delete “a farm” and substitute “an eligible farm”.

17 **29.** Page 904, line 14: delete “a farm” and substitute “the eligible farm”.

18 **30.** Page 904, line 16: after “The” insert “eligible”.

19 **31.** Page 904, line 17: delete “the farm” and substitute “the eligible farm”.

20 **32.** Page 904, line 20: delete “The farm” and substitute “The eligible farm”.

21 **33.** Page 904, line 22: delete “a farm” and substitute “the eligible farm”.

22 **34.** Page 904, line 23: delete “the farm” and substitute “the eligible farm”.

23 **35.** Page 904, line 24: delete “the farm” and substitute “the eligible farm”.

- 1 **36.** Page 907, line 3: delete “the farm” and substitute “the eligible farm”.
- 2 **37.** Page 907, line 5: delete “the farm” and substitute “the eligible farm”.
- 3 **38.** Page 907, line 11: delete “a farm” and substitute “an eligible farm”.
- 4 **39.** Page 907, line 13: delete “the farm” and substitute “the eligible farm”.
- 5 **40.** Page 907, line 14: delete “a farm” and substitute “an eligible farm”.
- 6 **41.** Page 908, line 1: delete “a farm” and substitute “an eligible farm”.
- 7 **42.** Page 909, line 2: after that line insert:
- 8 “**SECTION 1587u.** 92.14 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 9 92.14 (2) (e) Promoting soil and water conservation by persons claiming
- 10 farmland preservation tax credits under subch. IX of ch. 71 or applying for grants
- 11 under s. 91.90.
- 12 **SECTION 1587v.** 92.14 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
- 13 92.14 (3) (a) 1. Compliance with soil and water conservation requirements
- 14 applicable to persons claiming farmland preservation tax credits under subch. IX of
- 15 ch. 71 or applying for grants under s. 91.90.
- 16 **SECTION 1587w.** 92.14 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 17 92.14 (3) (d) Implementing land and water resource management projects
- 18 undertaken to comply with soil and water conservation requirements applicable to
- 19 persons claiming farmland preservation tax credits under subch. IX of ch. 71 or
- 20 applying for grants under s. 91.90.”.
- 21 **43.** Page 920, line 6: after “is” insert “renumbered 168.23 (5) (a) and”.
- 22 **44.** Page 920, line 7: substitute “168.23 (5) (a)” for “101.14 (5) (a)”.
- 23 **45.** Page 920, line 15: after “is” insert “renumbered 168.23 (5) (b) and”.

1 **46.** Page 920, line 16: substitute “168.23 (5) (b)” for “101.14 (5) (b)”.

2 **47.** Page 982, line 6: after “any pupil” insert “in grades kindergarten to 12”.

3 **49.** Page 983, line 18: after “degree” insert “or a degree or educational
4 credential higher than a bachelor’s degree, including a masters or doctorate.”.

5 **50.** Page 986, line 20: after “par. (a) 1. b.” insert “A pupil attending a private
6 school under this section whose family income increases may continue to attend a
7 private school under this section.”.

8 **51.** Page 987, line 13: delete the material beginning with “the private” and
9 ending with “following:” on line 15 and substitute “~~the private school may give~~
10 ~~preference in accepting applications to siblings of pupils accepted on a random~~
11 ~~basis.~~”.

12 **52.** Page 987, line 16: delete that line and substitute:

13 “**SECTION 1847m.** 118.60 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is created to read:

14 118.60 (3) (a) 1. The private school may give preference in accepting
15 applications to any of the following:”.

16 **53.** Page 987, line 17: delete “118.60 (3) (a) 1.” and substitute “a.”.

17 **54.** Page 987, line 20: delete “2.” and substitute “b.”.

18 **55.** Page 988, line 1: delete “3.” and substitute “c.”.

19 **56.** Page 988, line 3: after that line insert:

20 “**SECTION 1848b.** 118.60 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is created to read:

21 118.60 (3) (a) 2. For a pupil who resides in a school district, other than an
22 eligible school district or a 1st class city school district, the private school shall give
23 preference to a pupil who satisfies any of the following:

1 a. The pupil was enrolled in a public school in the school district in the previous
2 year and is applying to attend a participating private school in grade 2 through 8 or
3 grade 10 through 12.

4 b. The pupil was not enrolled in school in the previous school year.”.

5 **61m.** Page 988, line 5: delete “In” and substitute “Subject to subd. 7., in”.

6 **62.** Page 989, line 14: after “4.” insert “a.”.

7 **63.** Page 989, line 16: after that line insert:

8 “b. The department shall refund the nonrefundable fee set by the department
9 as required under s. 119.23 (2) (a) 3. to any private school that did not accept
10 applications under this section or s. 119.23 in the 2012–13 school year and that did
11 not get included in the count of 25 private schools under subd. 3. b.”.

12 **64.** Page 990, line 12: after that line insert:

13 “7. A private school that participated in the program under this section under
14 s. 119.23 in the 2012–13 school year may not be selected as one of the 25 schools under
15 subd. 3. b.”.

16 **64m.** Page 990, line 14: delete “In” and substitute “Subject to subd. 7., in”.

17 **65.** Page 992, line 15: after that line insert:

18 “7. A private school that participated in the program under this section under
19 s. 119.23 in the 2012–13 school year may not be selected as one of the 25 schools under
20 subd. 3. b.”.

21 **66.** Page 993, line 8: after “(2) (be)” insert “and (bm)”.

22 **67.** Page 994, line 22: delete “If a pupil” and substitute “If the pupil described
23 in subd. 2.”.

1 **68.** Page 995, line 14: delete “If a pupil” and substitute “If the pupil described
2 in subd. 3.”.

3 **69.** Page 995, line 16: delete “9 to 12, an” and substitute “9 to 12, the state
4 superintendent shall substitute for the amount described in subd. 3. b. the”.

5 **70.** Page 995, line 18: delete “The number” and substitute “Multiply the
6 number”.

7 **71.** Page 995, line 19: delete “is multiplied”.

8 **72.** Page 995, line 20: delete “multiplier used for the previous school year” and
9 substitute “maximum amount per pupil the state superintendent paid a private
10 school under this section in the previous school year for the grade in which the pupil
11 is enrolled”.

12 **73.** Page 996, line 1: delete “The number” and substitute “Multiply the
13 number”.

14 **74.** Page 996, line 2: delete “is multiplied”.

15 **75.** Page 996, line 2: delete “multiplier”.

16 **76.** Page 996, line 3: delete “used for the previous school year” and substitute
17 “maximum amount per pupil the state superintendent paid a private school under
18 this section in the previous school year for the grade in which the pupil is enrolled”.

19 **77.** Page 1003, line 17: after that line insert:

20 “**SECTION 1857m.** 118.60 (11) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

21 118.60 (11) (d) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., when the department publicly
22 releases data related to, but not limited to, enrollment of, standardized test results
23 for, applications submitted by, waiting lists for, and other information related to

1 pupils participating in or seeking to participate in the program under this section,
2 release the data all at the same time, uniformly, and completely.

3 2. The department may selectively release portions of the information specified
4 in subd. 1. only to the following:

5 a. A school district or individual school.

6 b. An entity requesting the information for a specific participating private
7 school or the school district within which a pupil participating in the program under
8 this section resides, provided that the entity is authorized to obtain official data
9 releases for that school or school district.”.

10 **78.** Page 1004, line 19: after that line insert:

11 **“SECTION 1859m.** 119.23 (2) (a) 6. a. of the statutes is amended to read:

12 119.23 (2) (a) 6. a. Except as provided in subd. 6. c., all of the private school’s
13 teachers have a bachelor’s degree or a degree or educational credential higher than
14 a bachelor’s degree, including a masters or doctorate, from an accredited institution
15 of higher education.”.

16 **79.** Page 1010, line 4: delete “If a pupil” and substitute “If the pupil described
17 in subd. 2.”.

18 **80.** Page 1010, line 21: delete “If a pupil” and substitute “If the pupil described
19 in subd. 3.”.

20 **81.** Page 1010, line 23: delete “9 to 12, an” and substitute “9 to 12, the state
21 superintendent shall substitute for the amount described in subd. 3. b. the”.

22 **82.** Page 1011, line 1: delete “The number” and substitute “Multiply the
23 number”.

24 **83.** Page 1011, line 2: delete “is multiplied”.

1 **84.** Page 1011, line 3: delete “multiplier used for the previous school year” and
2 substitute “maximum amount per pupil the state superintendent paid a private
3 school under this section in the previous school year for the grade in which the pupil
4 is enrolled”.

5 **85.** Page 1011, line 8: delete “The number” and substitute “Multiply the
6 number”.

7 **86.** Page 1011, line 9: delete “is multiplied”.

8 **87.** Page 1011, line 9: delete “multiplier”.

9 **88.** Page 1011, line 10: delete “used for the previous school year” and
10 substitute “maximum amount per pupil the state superintendent paid a private
11 school under this section in the previous school year for the grade in which the pupil
12 is enrolled”.

13 **89.** Page 1018, line 18: after that line insert:

14 “**SECTION 1876dp.** 119.23 (11) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

15 119.23 (11) (d) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., when the department publicly
16 releases data related to, but not limited to, enrollment of, standardized test results
17 for, applications submitted by, waiting lists for, and other information related to
18 pupils participating in or seeking to participate in the program under this section,
19 release the data all at the same time, uniformly, and completely.

20 2. The department may selectively release portions of the information specified
21 in subd. 1. only to the following:

22 a. The school district or an individual school.

1 b. An entity requesting the information for a specific participating private
2 school or the school district, provided that the entity is authorized to obtain official
3 data releases for that school or the school district.”.

4 **90.** Page 1031, line 7: after that line insert:

5 “**SECTION 1896w.** 139.25 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

6 139.25 (1) INTEREST AND PENALTIES. Unpaid taxes bear interest at the rate of
7 12% per year from the due date of the return until paid or deposited with the
8 department, and all refunded taxes bear interest at the rate of ~~9%~~ 3 percent per year
9 from the due date of the return to the date on which the refund is certified on the
10 refund rolls.”.

11 **91.** Page 1031, line 15: after that line insert:

12 “**SECTION 1897h.** 139.44 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

13 139.44 (9) Unpaid taxes bear interest at the rate of 12% per year from the due
14 date of the return until paid or deposited with the department, and all refunded taxes
15 bear interest at the rate of ~~9%~~ 3 percent per year from the due date of the return to
16 the date on which the refund is certified on the refund rolls.

17 **SECTION 1897j.** 139.94 of the statutes is amended to read:

18 **139.94 Refunds.** If the department is determined to have collected more taxes
19 than are owed, the department shall refund the excess and interest at the rate of
20 ~~0.75%~~ 0.25 percent per month or part of a month when that determination is final.
21 If the department has sold property to obtain taxes, penalties and interest assessed
22 under this subchapter and those taxes, penalties and interest are found not to be due,
23 the department shall give the former owner the proceeds of the sale when that
24 determination is final.”.

1 **92.** Page 1046, line 24: after “with” insert “this section,”.

2 **93.** Page 1046, line 24: delete “165.77,”.

3 **94.** Page 1052, line 10: after that line insert:

4 “**SECTION 1961n.** 168.12 (6) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

5 168.12 (6) (c) The department of revenue shall investigate the correctness and
6 veracity of the representations in the claim and may require a claimant to submit
7 records to substantiate the claim. The department of revenue shall either allow or
8 deny a claim under this subsection not later than 60 days after the filing of the claim.
9 If the department of revenue allows the claim, it shall pay the claimant the amount
10 allowed from the moneys appropriated under s. 20.855 (4) (r). If the department of
11 revenue does not pay the allowance by the 90th day after the date on which the
12 purchaser files the claim, the department of revenue shall also pay interest on the
13 unpaid claim beginning on that day, at the rate of ~~9%~~ 3 percent per year, from the
14 moneys appropriated under s. 20.855 (4) (r).”.

15 **95.** Page 1118, line 13: after that line insert:

16 “**SECTION 2092e.** 281.33 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

17 281.33 (6) EXCEPTIONS. (a) Notwithstanding subs. (3) and (3m), a city, village,
18 town, or county may enact and enforce provisions of an ordinance that are stricter
19 than the uniform standards for storm water management established by the
20 department under this section if the stricter provisions are necessary to do any of the
21 following:

22 1. Control storm water quantity or control flooding.

23 2. Comply with federally approved total maximum daily load requirements.

1 (b) Subsection (3m) does not apply to provisions of an ordinance enacted by a
2 city, village, town, or county if the provisions of the ordinance regulate storm water
3 management relating to existing development or redevelopment, as defined in NR
4 151.002, Wis. Adm. Code.”.

5 **96.** Page 1118, line 15: delete “(a)”.

6 **97.** Page 1118, line 19: delete lines 19 to 23.

7 **98.** Page 1146, line 17: after “or” insert “with respect to a payday loan not
8 secured by a motor vehicle made by a licensee under s.”.

9 **99.** Page 1184, line 18: delete “Section” and substitute “section”.

10 **100.** Page 1224, line 10: on lines 10, 12 and 18, delete “Section” and substitute
11 “section”.

12 **101.** Page 1238, line 12: after that line insert:

13 “**SECTION 2358d.** 973.05 (2m) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

14 973.05 (**2m**) (c) To payment of part A of the crime victim and witness assistance
15 surcharge imposed before the effective date of this paragraph [LRB inserts date],
16 until paid in full.

17 **SECTION 2358f.** 973.05 (2m) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

18 973.05 (**2m**) (d) To payment of part B of the crime victim and witness assistance
19 surcharge imposed before the effective date of this paragraph [LRB inserts date],
20 until paid in full.

21 **SECTION 2358h.** 973.05 (2m) (dg) of the statutes is amended to read:

22 973.05 (**2m**) (dg) To payment of part C of the crime victim and witness
23 assistance surcharge imposed before the effective date of this paragraph [LRB
24 inserts date], until paid in full.

1 **SECTION 2358k.** 973.05 (2m) (dr) of the statutes is created to read:

2 973.05 **(2m)** (dr) To payment of the crime victim and witness surcharge
3 imposed on or after the effective date of this paragraph ... [LRB inserts date], until
4 paid in full.”.

5 **101m.** Page 1292, line 17: after that line insert:

6 “(6i) ESTATE RECOVERY AND DIVESTMENT PROVISION APPROVAL. By no later than
7 June 30, 2015, the department of health services shall submit one or more proposals
8 to the joint committee on finance requesting approval of the implementation of the
9 estate recovery and divestment provisions of this act. Notwithstanding SECTIONS
10 9318 (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), and (8) and 9418 (2) of this act, the department of health
11 services may not implement any of the following estate recovery or divestment
12 provisions of this act without the approval of the joint committee on finance:

13 (a) The treatment of sections 20.435 (4) (im) and (in) and (7) (im), 46.27 (7g) (a)
14 1m., 4., and 5., (c) 1., 2m., 3. (intro.), 5. a. and b., 6. (intro.), and 6m., and (g), 46.286
15 (7), 46.287 (2) (a) 1. k., 49.453 (2) (a) (intro.) and (b) (intro.), (3) (a) (intro.) and (ag),
16 (4c) (c), and (8) (a) 1., 49.455 (5) (title), (d), and (e), 49.47 (4) (b) 2w., 49.496 (1) (a),
17 (af), (bk), (bw), and (cm), (3) (a) (intro.) and 2. a., am., b., and c., (ad), (aj), (am) (intro.),
18 (c) 1. and 2., (d) (intro.), and (dm), and (6m), 49.4962, 49.682 (1) (am), (d), and (e), (2)
19 (a), (bm), (c) (intro.), (e) 1. and 2., (f) (intro.), and (fm), (3), and (5), 49.848, 49.849,
20 49.85 (title), (2) (a) (intro.) and 4., and (3) (a) 1., 59.43 (1) (w), 224.42 (1) (a), 632.697,
21 700.24, 701.065 (1) (b) 1. and (5), 705.04 (2g), 766.55 (2) (bm), 859.02 (2) (a), 859.07
22 (2) (a) 3., 867.01 (3) (am) 4. and (d), 867.02 (2) (am) 6., 867.03 (1g) (c) and (1m) (a) and
23 (b), 867.035 (title), (1) (a) (intro.), 1., 2., 3., and 4., and (bm), (2), (2m) (a) and (b), (3),
24 (4), (4m), and (5), and 893.33 (4r) of the statutes.

1 (b) The renumbering and amendment of sections 49.45 (4m) (a) 3., 49.455 (8)
2 (d), and 867.03 (2g) of the statutes.

3 (c) The creation of sections 49.45 (4m) (a) 3. a. to f., 49.455 (8) (d) 2., and 867.03
4 (2g) (b) of the statutes.”.

5 **102.** Page 1304, line 14: after that line insert:

6 “(3e) REQUIRED GENERAL FUND STRUCTURAL BALANCE. Section 20.003 (4m) of the
7 statutes shall not apply to the action of the legislature in enacting this act.”.

8 **103.** Page 1315, line 16: after “requirement” insert “to”.

9 **104.** Page 1316, line 19: after “(b)” insert “1.”.

10 **105.** Page 1316, line 20: delete “2012” and substitute “the most recent year
11 preceding 2013 in which it levied for community programs and services”.

12 **106.** Page 1316, line 24: delete “2012” and substitute “the most recent year
13 preceding 2013 in which it so communicated an amount for community programs and
14 services”.

15 **107.** Page 1316, line 24: after that line insert:

16 “2. If a school board wishes to exceed the limit under subdivision 1., the school
17 board shall adopt a resolution to exceed the limit by a specified amount and submit
18 the resolution to the electors of the school district for approval. Notwithstanding
19 subdivision 1., the limit otherwise applicable to the school district under subdivision
20 1. is increased by the amount approved by a majority of those voting on the
21 question.”.

22 **108.** Page 1326, line 21: after “transferred to” insert “the”.

23 **109.** Page 1327, line 19: delete “services,” and substitute “services”.

1 **110.** Page 1328, line 21: after “transferred to” insert “the”.

2 **111.** Page 1331, line 7: after “transferred to” insert “the”.

3 **112.** Page 1334, line 9: after that line insert:

4 “(9q) TREATMENT OF CERTAIN APPLICANTS FOR CHIROPRACTIC LICENSURE.

5 Notwithstanding section 446.02 (3), 2011 stats., any person who applied, on or after
6 January 1, 2012, and before the effective date of this subsection, to the chiropractic
7 examining board for a license to practice as a chiropractor in this state and who took
8 the exam under section 446.02 (3) (a), 2011 stats., shall not be required to have
9 successfully completed that exam and shall be considered to have satisfied all
10 examination requirements to obtain a license to practice as a chiropractor in this
11 state if the person has done all of the following:

12 (a) Achieved a score of 375 or higher on Part III of the examination
13 administered by the National Board of Chiropractic Examiners.

14 (b) Achieved a score of 375 or higher on Part IV of the examination
15 administered by the National Board of Chiropractic Examiners.

16 (c) Successfully completed the exam under section 446.02 (3) (c) of the
17 statutes.”.

18 **113.** Page 1337, line 8: after “cul-de-sacs” insert “, a town through-road, or
19 another mechanism”.

20 **114.** Page 1344, line 24: delete “of this act”.

21 **115.** Page 1345, line 7: on lines 7 and 9, delete “Wis. Stats.” and substitute
22 “stats.”.

